




January 22, 1992

Paul H. Chamberlain

CHAMBERLAIN, CHAMBERLAIN & BALDO

P. O. BOX 32

Auburn, CA  95604-0032






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. I-91-396

Dear Mr. Chamberlain:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the duties and responsibilities of Wild West Graphics and Communications, Edward Miller, and Lolly Kupec under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  We are unable to determine, from the facts provided, to what degree Mr. Miller and Ms. Kupec will participate in governmental decisions as that term is defined in the Act.  Therefore, we provide you with a general discussion of the applicable provisions of the Act pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 18329.

QUESTIONS


1.  Under the terms of the proposed contract between the Tahoe City Public Utility District and Wild West Graphics and Communications, are Edward Miller and Lolly Kupec "consultants" for purposes of the Act?


2.  Are Edward Miller and Lolly Kupec disqualified from participating in decisions affecting the North Tahoe Fine Arts Council?


3.  Under the provisions of the Act, may Edward Miller and Lolly Kupec provide services to the Tahoe City Public Utility District regarding activities, programs, or plans which are not related to the performing arts?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  We are unable to determine from the contract you have provided for our review whether Edward Miller and Lolly Kupec would be consultants for purposes of the Act.  However, if their work for the Tahoe City Public Utility District falls within the definition of consultant contained in Regulation 18700, as discussed below, then they would be consultants and subject to the disclosure and disqualification provisions of the Act.


2.  If Edward Miller and Lolly Kupec meet the definition of consultant, then they would be disqualified from participating in decisions which would foreseeably and materially affect Wild West Graphics and Communications or clients of the business, including the North Tahoe Fine Arts Council, as discussed below.


3.  The provisions of the Act would not prohibit Edward Miller and Lolly Kupec from providing services to the Tahoe City Public Utility District regarding activities, programs, or plans which are not related to the performing arts unless such activities, programs, or plans would have a foreseeable and material financial effect on Wild West Graphics and Communications or its clients.

FACTS


The Tahoe City Public Utility District and the North Tahoe Public Utility District are utility districts organized under California Public Utilities Code Sections 15500 et seq.  The Tahoe City Public Utility District extends from Emerald Bay on the west shore of Lake Tahoe and northerly along the west shore of Lake Tahoe terminating at the summit of Dollar Hill which lies north of the unincorporated town known as Tahoe City.  The North Tahoe Public Utility District extends from the Dollar Hill area along the west and north shores of Lake Tahoe ending at the California/Nevada State Line.  Both utility districts provide water and sewer services within their respective territories and additionally, each provides recreational services and facilities.


In recent years, the boards of directors of the respective districts, in conjunction with a representative of the Placer County Board of Supervisors representing the north Lake Tahoe area, have expressed interest in undertaking initial studies to determine the feasibility and to consider the initial planning stages for regional recreation and community facilities projects to benefit their respective jurisdictions.  One of the projects contemplated is a regional recreation complex.


In April of 1991, the Tahoe City Public Utility District was designated as the lead agency for the cooperative planning process for the proposed regional recreation and community facilities project, including control and direction of the planning process.  As an initial step in implementing these projects, a joint regional recreation committee was formed.  This committee is comprised of representatives from each of the utility districts as well as representatives of Placer County.  The Tahoe Transient Occupancy Tax Advisory Committee, an advisory agency to the Board of Supervisors of Placer County, is also represented in the joint regional recreation committee.  The committee is not subject to a formal written agreement.  From its membership, the joint regional recreation committee has appointed a steering committee, also known as the planning team, to act as an advisory committee to the Tahoe City Public Utility District, the lead agency in the project.


As an initial stage in preparation for the project, the Tahoe City Public Utility District prepared and processed requests for proposals for design and architectural services.  Separate requests for proposals were prepared and processed for a public participation component.  Responses to the requests for proposals were screened by a committee which graded the proponents and made recommendations for selection to the board of directors of the Tahoe City Public Utility District.  The contract for architectural services was granted to Sagan Design.  The screening committee recommended contracting with Wild West Graphics and Communications to provide public participation services as "public involvement coordinator." 


You have enclosed for our consideration a letter dated August 16, 1991, from Wild West Graphics and Communications to David Antonucci of the Tahoe City Public Utility District.  This letter is marked Exhibit "A" and is attached to a draft contract between the Tahoe City Public Utility District and Wild West Graphics and Communications.  The proposed contract incorporates this letter and refers to the letter for a determination of the services to be provided by Wild West Graphics and Communications.  As listed in this letter, the services to be provided are as follows:


1.  Attend meetings for the Planning Team.  Prepare visual aids, exhibits and outlines as directed by the planning team.


2.  Prepare draft press releases, arrange media interviews and coordinate media.


3.  Graphic design, production and placement of newspaper advertising.


4.  Provide impartial, neutral and encouraging environments for public input for three initial town meetings, five follow-up meetings and eighteen focused committee meetings.


5.  Conduct random samplings public opinion survey and report results.


6.  Prepare reports of results of public meetings.


7.  Graphic design and production of camera ready artwork for public information flyer.


If granted the contract, representatives of Wild West Graphics and Communications, as the public involvement coordinator for the regional recreation complex master plan, would attend meetings of the planning team, prepare media releases, conduct random sampling public opinion surveys and report on the results, coordinate public meetings, and prepare reports of the public meetings for submission to the planning team.


Wild West Graphics and Communications is owned and operated by Edward Miller and his spouse, Lolly Kupec.  Until recently, Edward Miller was also an employee acting as chief executive officer for the North Tahoe Fine Arts Council, a nonprofit corporation serving the north Lake Tahoe areas of Placer and Nevada Counties as well as portions of the State of Nevada.  This nonprofit corporation is dedicated to the improvement of the arts in the north Lake Tahoe area.  This nonprofit corporation is also a client of Wild West Graphics and Communications.  Lolly Kupec is the volunteer president emeritus of the board of directors of the North Tahoe Fine Arts Council.


You state in your request for advice that Wild West Graphics and Communications will have no authority to make decisions for the contracting agency, the Tahoe City Public Utility District, or for the joint regional recreation committee.  As legal counsel for the Tahoe City Public Utility District, you seek our advice to determine whether Mr. Miller and Ms. Kupec would be precluded from discharging their obligations under the proposed contract due to their involvement with the North Tahoe Fine Arts Council.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  

Public Official


Section 82048 defines a "public official" as "every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency...."  (Emphasis added.)


Regulation 18700 defines a consultant as follows:


"Consultant" shall include any natural person who provides, under contract, information, advice, recommendation or counsel to a state or local government agency, provided, however, that "consultant" shall not include a person who:


(A)  Conducts research and arrives at conclusions with respect to his or her rendition of information, advice, recommendation or counsel independent of the control and direction of the agency or of any agency official, other than normal contract monitoring; and


(B)  Possesses no authority with respect to any agency decision beyond the rendition of information, advice, recommendation or counsel.





Regulation 18700(a)(2).


Regulation 18700(a)(2) defines a "consultant" as a "natural person."  Therefore, Wild West Graphics and Communications would not be a consultant within the meaning of the Act.  It is the personnel who perform the work who may be deemed consultants.


In In re Maloney (1977) 3 FPPC Ops. 69, with respect to a contract county surveyor-engineer, the Commission stated:

Our regulation defining the term "consultant" ... excludes a person who does no more than provide advice, information, recommendation or counsel to an agency and whose advice is provided independent of the agency's control or discretion.  2 Cal. Adm. Code Section 18700(a)(2).  The preparation of surveys and engineering studies would appear to fall within this exclusion.  When performing these services, the county surveyor-engineer is not involved in any official decision making.  He is merely carrying out the terms of a contract just as any vendor of goods or services to the county might.  He is not subject to the control or discretion of the county when he performs his work, but is governed only by the provisions of his contract.





In re Maloney, supra, at 71 (emphasis added).


Accordingly, if Mr. Miller and Ms. Kupec provide services to the Tahoe City Public Utility District independent of the control and direction of the district or its agents, and governed only by the provisions of the contract, they will not be deemed to be consultants within the meaning of the Act.  (Coomes Advice Letter, No. I-91-306.)


We are unable to determine from the list of duties you have submitted for our consideration the degree of autonomy that Wild West Graphics and Communications will be granted nor to whom Mr. Miller and Ms. Kupec will report.  However, to the extent that Mr. Miller and Ms. Kupec act in accordance with the language in Regulation 18700(a)(2)(A) and (B), Mr. Miller and Ms. Kupec will not be deemed consultants within the meaning of the Act.

Making, Participating in Making, or Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision.

